ORDINANCE NO. 2173

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING AN AMENDMENT OF THE FY 2012 GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO PROVIDE FOR THE DEPOSIT OF A LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST CLAIMS CHECK AND A DONATION CHECK FOR THE REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE MENT OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SERVING THE WINTER WONDERLAND EXHIBITS.

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2011, approximately 40 electric outlet boxes and 3 large electric panel boxes for use in the Winter Wonderland of Lights exhibits were vandalized and declared inoperable;

WHEREAS, Local Government Insurance Trust agrees to provide the City with a check up to \$4,721.35 for the replacement of the equipment;

WHEREAS, the Winter Wonderland of Lights Committee agrees to provide the City with \$1,000.00 to replace the inoperable equipment;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND that the City's Fiscal Year 2012 General Fund Budget be, and is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Increase General Fund Revenue–Insurance Proceeds up to \$4,721.35
- 2. Increase General Fund Revenue–Donations \$1,000.00
- 3. Increase Public Works-Traffic Control up to \$5,721.35.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage.

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury held on the 12th day of September, 2011, and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the Ordinance having been published as required by law, was finally passed by the Council on the 19th day of September, 2011.

ATTEST

Brenda J. Colegrøve, City Clerk

Terry E **C**ohen, President

Salisbury City Council

Approxed by me this 2

day of

, 201

James Weton, Jr. Mayor





125 NORTH DIVISION STREET SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801

Tel: 410-548-3170 Fax: 410-548-3107

TERESA GARDNER, P.E.
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

JAMES IRETON, JR. MAYOR

JOHN R. PICK CITY ADMINISTRATOR -

LORÉ L. CHAMBERS ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR

To:

John Pick

Pam Oland

From:

Teresa Gardner

Date:

August 4, 2011

Re:

Replacement of Winter Wonderland of Lights electrical equipment

On April 20, 2011, the theft of copper from and damage to approximately 40 electric outlet boxes and 3 large electric panel boxes used in connection with the Winter Wonderland of Lights was discovered and reported to the police. On July 26, 2011, a claim for the loss was filed with the Local Government Insurance Trust (LGIT).

Based on a quote from United Electric Supply, the replacement of the equipment will cost approximately \$5,721.35. LGIT has agreed to pay for the replacement with the understanding that the City bears responsibility for the \$1,000.00 deductible. By accepting a donation of \$1,000.00 from the Winter Wonderland of Lights Committee for the deductible and a payment up to \$4,721.35 from LGIT, the equipment can be replaced.

Attached is a Resolution for accepting the donation from the Winter Wonderland of Lights Committee and an Ordinance for the budget amendment adding up to \$5,721.35 into the Public Works – Traffic Control account.

Unless you or the Mayor has further questions, please forward a copy of this memo to the City Council.

cc:

Dale Pusey

Dallas Baker